None of the above conditions are capable of being waived. In the event that the conditions of the Issuance are not fulfilled on or
before 13 April 2017 (or such other time and date as may be agreed between the parties to the Debt Settlement Agreement), the
Debt Settlement Agreement shall cease and determine and neither the Corporation nor Creditor A shall have any obligations and
liabilities under the Debt Settlement Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COPPORATION

As at the date of this announcement, the Corporation has 5,349,951,358 Shares in issue. The shareholding structure of the
Corporation as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Issuance (assuming that there are no
other changes to the shareholding structure of the Corporation from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the
Issuance) are as follows:

As at the date of this Announcement Immediately after Completion of the Placing (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the
Corporation from the date of this announcement to the date
of completion of the Issuance)

Name of Shareholder Number of Shares Approx. % of Shares Number of Shares Approx. % of Shares
Sun Kwok Ping 1,266,202,500 23.67% 1,266,202,500 23.06%

Bright Hope Global Investment Limited 267,353,088 5.00% 267,353,088 4.87%

China Life Insurance (Overseas) Co., Ltd 201,941,600 3.77% 201,941,600 3.68%

Tseung Hok Ming 295,893,656 5.53% 295,893,656 5.39%

Sinopec Century Bright Capital Investment Limited 239,197,500 4.47% 239,197,500 4.36%

Creditor A - - 140,874,000 2.57%

Other public shareholders (excluding Creditor A) 3,079,363,014 57.56% 3,079,363,014 56.08%

Total 5,349,951,358 100 5,490,825,358 100

REASONS FOR AND BENEIFTS OF ENTERING INTO THE DEBT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

As at the date of the Debt Settlement Agreement, the Corporation was indebted to Creditor A for CDN$6,698,347.84 of which
CDN$837,293.48 will be settled by cash and the remaining balance, being the Partial Debt, will be settled by the Issuance.

The Directors are of the view that the settlement of the Partial Debt by way of Issuance would not result in significant cash outflow
of the Corporation while reducing the indebtedness of the Corporation. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the terms of the
Debt Settlement Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Issuance is in the interests of the Corporation and the Shareholders